CDI, IPCA and TJLP, and do not include the balances of transaction costs. In addition, cash is not
considered an exposure balance, since there is no risk of fluctuation due to changes in market interest
rates.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

To check the sensitivity of indexes on investments and debts to which the Company and its subsidiaries
were exposed to as of June 30, 2024, 5 different scenarios were defined for interest rate and foreign
currency risk.

For each scenario, the gross income and finance costs were calculated, representing the expected effect
on income (loss) and/or equity for one year at each projected scenario, not considering the taxes levied
and scheduled maturity flow of each contract.  The portfolio base date was June 30, 2024 with a one-year
forecast and determining the index sensitivity under each scenario.

Interest rate risk

Based on available data from CETIP and FGV the forecast of CDI, IPCA and TJLP was extracted for one
year and defined as probable scenario, from which 25% and 50% variations were calculated of short-term
investments, reimbursement and debts.

ITR - Quarterly Information - 06/30/2024 - AES BRASIL ENERGIA S.A. Version: 1

Notes

PAGE: 89 of 95

Finance Income Forecast - 01 year

Short-term investments Risk Position as
of 06/30/2024

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

CDI 5.23% 7.84% 10.45%  13.06% 15.68%

Cash Equivalents (i) CDI 153,390 8,022  12,026  16,029 20,033  24,052
Short-term investments CDI 2,003,553  104,786  157,079  209,371  261,664  314,157

Impact on income  112,808  169,105  225,400  281,697  338,209

Finance income (costs) forecast - 01 year

Reimbursement Risk Position as
of 06/30/2024

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

IPCA 1.80% 2.70% 3.60% 4.50% 5.40%

Reimbursement - assets IPCA 6,157 111 166 222 277 332
Reimbursement - liabilities IPCA (872,126)  (15,698)  (23,547)  (31,397)  (39,246)  (47,095)
Impact on income  (15,587)  (23,381)  (31,175)  (38,969)  (46,763)

Finance Cost Forecast - 01 year

Debt Risk Position as
of 06/30/2024

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

CDI 5.23% 7.84% 10.45% 13.06% 15.68%

9th Issue (1st Series) - AES Operações CDI  (1,424,184)  (89,472)  (127,014)  (164,557)  (202,100)  (239,787)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Operações (ii) CDI  (1,407,892)  (95,856)  (133,153)  (170,450)  (207,747)  (245,187)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 1st series (ii) CDI (214,629)  (14,839)  (20,530)  (26,222)  (31,913)  (37,626)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 2nd series (ii) CDI (424,134)  (29,323)  (40,570)  (51,817)  (63,064)  (74,354)
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 3rd series (ii) CDI (205,367)  (14,306)  (19,755)  (25,204)  (30,652)  (36,121)
Debentures - 1st Issue (Company) CDI (339,470)  (25,970)  (35,034)  (44,098)  (53,162)  (62,261)
BNDES - Cajuína Wind Complex CDI (305,813)  (21,465)  (29,582)  (37,700)  (45,817)  (53,965)
1st Issue - Veleiros CDI (294,824)  (20,073)  (27,883)  (35,694)  (43,504)  (51,344)
10th Issue - AES Operações CDI (754,076)  (51,341)  (71,317)  (91,294)  (111,271)  (131,324)
Impact on income  (362,645)  (504,838)  (647,036)  (789,230)  (931,969)

IPCA 1.80% 2.70% 3.60% 4.50% 5.40%

1st Issue - Cajuína AB1 IPCA  (1,083,644)  (97,498)  (107,941)  (118,383)  (128,825)  (139,268)
9th Issue (2nd Series) - AES Operações IPCA (869,716)  (57,356)  (65,552)  (73,748)  (81,944)  (90,140)
BNB - Tucano Wind Complex (Anglo) IPCA (386,910)  (15,866)  (19,427)  (22,988)  (26,549)  (30,109)
1st Issue - Tucano Holding II IPCA (411,275)  (32,775)  (36,701)  (40,626)  (44,552)  (48,478)
9th Issue (3rd Series) - AES Operações IPCA (242,713)  (16,006)  (18,294)  (20,581)  (22,868)  (25,156)
8th Issue - AES Operações IPCA (193,432)  (15,336)  (17,182)  (19,027)  (20,873)  (22,719)
Araripe Wind Complex IPCA (91,613)  (10,266)  (11,167)  (12,068)  (12,969)  (13,869)
Caetés Wind Complex IPCA (91,813)  (9,934)  (10,833)  (11,733)  (12,632)  (13,532)
Other IPCA (38,246) (688)  (1,033)  (1,377)  (1,721)  (2,065)
1st Issue (2nd Series) - AES Tietê Eólica IPCA (22,473)  (2,205)  (2,423)  (2,641)  (2,859)  (3,078)
1st Issue (1st Series) - AES Tietê Eólica IPCA (13,201)  (1,260)  (1,388)  (1,516)  (1,644)  (1,772)
2nd Issue - Veleiros (1st series) IPCA (85,813)  (7,948)  (8,777)  (9,606)  (10,435)  (11,264)
2nd Issue - Veleiros (2nd series) IPCA (85,633)  (7,583)  (8,407)  (9,231)  (10,055)  (10,879)
1st Issue - Potengi Holdings IPCA (315,422)  (29,343)  (32,391)  (35,439)  (38,487)  (41,535)
11th Issue - AES Operações IPCA (613,497)  (51,576)  (57,455)  (63,335)  (69,215)  (75,095)
1st Issue of Potengi (2nd Series) IPCA (214,075)  (19,196)  (21,258)  (23,320)  (25,382)  (27,445)
1st Issue - (1st series) - Santa Tereza 07 IPCA (615,556)  (54,506)  (60,430)  (66,354)  (72,278)  (78,202)
1st Issue - (2nd series) - Santa Tereza 07 IPCA (307,877)  (27,732)  (30,699)  (33,666)  (36,633)  (39,600)

Impact on profit or loss  (457,074)  (511,358)  (565,639)  (619,921)  (674,206)

TJLP 3.12% 4.68% 6.23% 7.79% 9.35%

BNDES - Caetés Wind Complex TJLP (429,729)  (23,157)  (30,008)  (36,834)  (43,666)  (50,518)
BNDES - Araripe Wind Complex TJLP (446,254)  (24,047)  (31,162)  (38,251)  (45,346)  (52,460)
BNDES - AES Operações TJLP (145,186)  (8,437)  (10,761)  (13,077)  (15,395)  (17,719)
BNDES - Salinas and Mandacaru Wind Complexes TJLP (132,473)  (6,783)  (8,890)  (10,989)  (13,090)  (15,196)
BNDES - Cassino Wind Complex TJLP (116,423)  (6,250)  (8,105)  (9,954)  (11,805)  (13,661)
Impact on profit or loss  (68,674)  (88,926)  (109,105)  (129,302)  (149,554)

Total net exposure  (12,323,363)  (791,172)  (959,398)  (1,127,555)  (1,295,725)  (1,464,283)

(i) Cash is not considered in the sensitivity analysis, since there is no exposure to market risks.

ITR - Quarterly Information - 06/30/2024 - AES BRASIL ENERGIA S.A. Version: 1

Notes

PAGE: 90 of 95

(ii) Loans raised abroad through foreign exchange swaps exchanged the entire interest and exchange
variation risk for CDI.

The debt of Salinas and Mandacarú complexes with BNB ("Banco do Nordeste") has a fixed rate, thus, with
no exposure to market risk.

The amounts related to Debts presented in the table above do not include transaction cost balances.

Foreign currency risk

Aiming to protect their operations against the risk of fluctuations in the exchange rate on foreign currency
loans, the Company and its subsidiaries have agreed exchange rate swap derivative financial instruments.
For 2024, the Company and its subsidiaries did not identify foreign currency risk.

With the purpose of hedging its operations against exchange rate fluctuation risks on future inflows, direct
subsidiary AES Operações entered into Non-Deliverable Forward (NDF) derivative financial instruments.

The sensitivity analysis of financial instruments using scenarios and forecasts is presented below:

Equity Forecast - 01 year

Instruments Risk Position as
of 06/30/2024

Scenario 1
(-50%)

Scenario II
(-25%)

Probable
Scenario

Scenario III
(+25%)

Scenario IV
(+50%)

Scotiabank 4131 - AES Operações SWAP USD (70,937)  (782,290)  (451,327)  (225,338)  210,599  541,562
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 1st series SWAP USD 12,924  (106,927)  (54,375)  (17,180) 50,729  103,281
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 2nd series SWAP USD 19,220  (193,510)  (89,746)  (17,448)  117,783  221,547
Scotiabank 4131 - AES Brasil 3rd series SWAP USD 6,962  (96,015)  (45,772)  (10,765) 54,715  104,958
Derivatives - Non-Deliverable Forward (NDF) USD (44,434)  211,650  113,070 14,489  (84,091)  (182,671)

Impact on Equity (76,265)  (967,092)  (528,150)  (256,242)  349,735  788,677

Risk on sales and purchase transactions of future energy agreements

The main risk factor is exposure to changes in energy market prices. The change in the discount rate has
no significant impact on the fair value.

Sensitivity analyses were prepared considering changes of 25% and 50% in future prices, applied to the
future market price curve as of June 30, 2024, for each of the maturity dates of contractual obligations. The
Company believes that the probable scenario is reflected in the carrying amounts, since these agreements
are marked to market based on available quotations. The results obtained are shown below: